FILED SID J. WHITE

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MAR 20 1992

CLERK, SUPREME COURT.

By

Chief Deputy Clerk

BARRY HOFFMAN,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 78,686

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

# ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 158541

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (904) 488-0600

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv-vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1-6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	
<u>ISSUE I</u>	
WHETHER HOFFMAN HAS BEEN DENIED AN ADVERSARIAL TESTING OF HIS RULE 3.850 WEN THE TRIAL COURT SUMMARILY DENIED THE MOTION WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING	8-9
<u>ISSUE II</u>	
WHETHER THERE HAS BEEN A CONTINUING FAILURE BY THE STATE TO DISCLOSE PUBLIC RECORDS PURSUANT TO THIS COURTS ORDER AND CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES	9-13
<u>ISSUE III</u>	
HOFFMAN'S RIGHTS GUARANTEED BY THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, AND BY BRADY v. MARYLAND, 373 U.S. 83 (1963), AND ITS PRODIGY, WERE NOT VIOLATED WHEN THE STATE WITHHELD PURPORTEDLY IMPORTANT MATERIAL EXCULPATORY AND IMPEACHMENT EVIDENCE	14-21
<u>ISSUE IV</u>	
HOFFMAN WAS NOT DENIED HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL, AND TO THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, AT CRITICAL STAGES OF THE PROCEEDINGS	21 – 26
<u>ISSUE V</u>	
HOFFMAN WAS NOT DEPRIVED OF EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN THE GUILT- NNOCENCE AND THE PENALTY PHASES OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL	26-31

# TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	PAGE(S)
<u>ISSUE VI</u>	
WHETHER THERE WAS A KNOWING AND INTELLIGENT WAIVER OF MIRANDA RIGHTS IN MR. HOFFMAN'S CASE: HIS MENTAL IMPAIRMENTS PRECLUDED HIM FROM COMPREHENDING, AND VALIDLY WAMNG, THOSE RIGHTS, DEFENSE COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE IN LITIGATING THIS ISSUE, AND THZ LOWER COURT ERRONEOUSLY DENIED HIS CLAIM WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING	32-34
ISSUE VII	
HOFFMAN DID NOT RECEIVE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOUR- TEENTH AMENDMENTS	35-39
ISSUE VIII	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ITS APPLICATION OF THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR THAT THE MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL	40-42
<u>ISSUE IX</u>	
THE PROSECUTOR'S CLOSING ARGUMENTS DID NOT INFECT THE PROCEEDINGS WITH UNFAIRNESS AS TO RENDER THE RESULTING DEATH SENTENCE FUNDAMENTALLY UN- RELIABLE AND UNFAIR	43-45

# TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	PAGE(S)
<u>ISSUE X</u>	
HOFFMAN'S TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE DURING THE PENALTY PHASE PROCEEDING FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE JUDGES IMPROPER INSTRUCTION CONCERNING THE PRETRIAL STIPULATIONS OF DEFENSE COUNSEL AND THE PROSECUTOR; THE JUDGE'S IMPROPERLY EXHIBITING BIAS CONCERNING THE MITIGATING FACTORS APPLICABLE TO MR, HOFFMAN AND THE PROSECUTOR'S FAILURE TO HONOR THE TWO STIPULATIONS HE ENTERED INTO IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	45-47
ISSUE XI	
WHETHER THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MURDER WAS PROPERLY APPLIED TO HOFFMAN'S CASE	47-48
<u>ISSUE XII</u>	
WHETHER HOFFMAN'S SENTENCING JURY WAS REPEATEDLY MISLED BY INSTRUCTIONS AND ARGUMENTS WHICH UNCONSTITUTIONALLY AND INACCURATELY DILUTED THEIR SENSE OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR SENTENCING, CONTRARY TO CALDWELL v. MISSISSIPPI, 105 S.Ct. 2633 (1985), AND MANN v. DUGGER, 844 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1988) (EN BANC), AND IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	48
ISSUE XIII	
WHETHER THE SHIFTING OF THE BURDEN OF PROOF IN THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS AT SENTENCING DEPRIVED HOFFMAN OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	49
ONCLUSION	49
ERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50
INITION OF DERVICE	30

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
Atkins v. State, 541 So.2d 1165 (Fla. 1989)	38,48
Bertolotti v. State, 534 So.2d 386 (Fla. 1988)	29,38
Bertolotti V. Dugger, 883 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1989)	49
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	7
Caldwell v. Mississippi, 105 S.Ct. 2633 (1985)	48
Cassoday v. State, 237 So.2d 146 (Fla. 1970)	11
Cave v. State, 529 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1988)	38
Combs v. State, 525 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	48
Correll v. State, 558 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1990)	29
Daugherty V. State, 533 So.2d 287 (Fla. 1988)	48
Demps v. State, 515 So.2d 196 (Fla. 1987)	48
Duest v. State, 555 So.2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	20
Dugger v. Adams,	
U.S. 109 S.Ct. 1211, 103 L.Ed.2d 435 (1989)	48
Elledge v. State, 346 So.2d 988 (Fla. 1977)	41
Eutzy v. State, 536 So.2d 1014 (Fla. 1989)	33

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
Eutzy v. State, 541 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 1989)	47-48
Gardner v. Florida, 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	41-42
Glock v. State, 537 So.2d 99 (Fla. 1989)	29
Gore v. Dugger, 532 So.2d 1048 (Fla. 1988)	39
Gorham v. State, So.2d (Fla. March 19, 1992), F.L.W. S	20
Grossman v. State, 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	48
Hill v. State, 515 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1987)	39
Hoffman v. State, 474 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 1985)	3,40
Hoffman v. State, 571 So.2d 449 (Fla. 1990)	3,8
Jackson v. Dugger, 547 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1989)	34,37
Jones v. State, 384 So.2d 736 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	9
Jones v. Dugger, 533 So.2d 290 (Fla. 1988)	48
<pre>Kelly v. Dugger, So.2d (Fla. March 12, 1992), F.L.WS</pre>	49
Ring v. State, 555 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1990)	48
Lambrix v. State, 534 So.2d 1152 (Fla. 1988)	29

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
Lankford v. Idaho, 500 U.S, 114 L.Ed.2d 173, 111 S.Ct. 1723 (1991)	40,41
Maynard v. Cartwright, 108 S.Ct. 1853 (1988)	47
Maxwell v. Wainwright, 490 So.2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	31
Mendyk v. State, Sa.2d (Fla. 1992), TF.L.W. S21	11,48
Minnick v. Mississippi, 111 S.Ct. 486 (1990)	23
Porter v. State, 559 So.2d 201 (Fla. 1990)	26 ,48
Provenzano v. Dugger, 561 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	10
Rogers v. State, 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	47
State v. Kokal, 562 So.2d 324 (Fla. 1990)	10
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	30
Tompkins v. State, 549 So.2d 1370 (Fla. 1989)	31,38
United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	20,21
Waterhouse v. State, 522 So.2d 341 (Fla. 1988)	20
White v. State, 565 So.2d 322 (Fla. 1990)	29

# OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chapter	119, Fla.Stat.	10,13,14
Chapter	119.07(2), Fla.Stat.	11
Chapter	119.07(8), Fla.Stat.	11
Rule 3.2	220, Fla.R.Crim.P.	11
